

Case No. A-21-277

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

RYSTA LEONA SUSMAN, both individually and as Natural Mother
of SHANE ALLEN LOVELAND, a Protected Person, SHANE ALLEN
LOVELAND, a Protected Person by and through his Temporary Guardian
and Conservator, JOHN SAUDER, and JACOB SUMMERS,
PLAINTIFFS - APPELLANTS,

v.

KEARNEY TOWING & REPAIR
CENTER, Inc., a Nebraska Corporation
DEFENDANT - APPELLEE.

AND

KEARNEY TOWING & REPAIR
CENTER, Inc., a Nebraska Corporation
THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFF - APPELLEE,

v.

KEARNEY TOWING & REPAIR
CENTER, INC., Nebraska Corporation,
THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT - APPELLEE,

ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF BUFFALO COUNTY, NEBRASKA
The Honorable John H. Marsh, District Judge
Case Number CI 19-158

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED BY:

Michael F. Coyle #18299
Karson S. Kampfe #26054
FRASER STRYKER PC LLO
500 Energy Plaza
409 South 17th Street
Omaha, Nebraska 68102
(402) 341-6000

mcoyle@fraserstryker.com
kkampfe@fraserstryker.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| PROPOSITIONS OF LAW | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-201 Prevents a Claim from Accruing Until a Party's Claim is Complete and He or She has the Right to Institute and Maintain Suit..... | 3 |
| II. Kearney Towing's Construction of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3) Finds No Basis in Text or Precedent..... | 4 |
| A. Kearney Towing Failed To Identify A Single Case Applying The Occurrence Rule To A Negligence Claim Governed By Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3)..... | 4 |
| B. Legislative Acquiescence Does Not Support Applying The Occurrence Rule To Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3)..... | 6 |
| C. Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3)'s Text Does Not Impose The Occurrence Rule | 8 |
| III. The Discovery Rule has no Relevance to this Matter | 9 |
| IV. Kearney Towing Advocates for Construing Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3) as a Statute of Repose..... | 10 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Alston v. Hormel Foods Corp.</i> , 273 Neb. 422, 730 N.W.2d 376 (2007) | 10 |
| <i>Andres v. McNeil Co.</i> , 270 Neb. 733, 707 N.W.2d 777 (2005) | 4 |
| <i>Bonness v. Armitage</i> , 305 Neb. 747, 942 N.W.2d 238 (2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>Condon v. A. H. Robins Co.</i> , 217 Neb. 60, 349 N.W.2d 622 (1984) | 1, 4, 5, 7, 8 |
| <i>Department of Banking v. McMullen</i> , 134 Neb. 338, 278 N.W. 551 (1938)..... | 3 |
| <i>Dondlinger v. Nelson</i> , 305 Neb. 894, 942 N.W.2d 772 (2020) | 8 |
| <i>Farber v. Lok-N-Logs, Inc.</i> , 270 Neb. 356, 701 N.W.2d 368 (2005) | 12 |
| <i>Grand Island School Dist. #2 v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 203 Neb. 559, 279 N.W.2d 603 (1979) | 5 |
| <i>Heiden v. Adelung (In re Estate of Adelung)</i> , 306 Neb. 646, N.W.2d 269 (2020) | 1, 3 |
| <i>Hoever v. Marks</i> , 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021)..... | 1, 8 |
| <i>Omaha Paper Stock Co. v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 193 Neb. 848, 230 N.W.2d 87 (1975)..... | 1, 5, 7 |
| <i>Parker v. First Nat'l Bank</i> , 118 Neb. 96, 223 N.W. 651 (1929)..... | 1, 3 |
| <i>Rosnick v. Marks</i> , 218 Neb. 499, 357 N.W.2d 186 (1984)..... | 1, 7, 8 |
| <i>Von Dorn v. Rubin</i> . 104 Neb. 465, 177 N.W. 653 (1920) | 6 |

| <u>Statutes</u> | <u>Page</u> |
|-----------------------------------|--------------------|
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-201 | <i>passim</i> |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(3) | <i>passim</i> |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-207(4) | 8 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-223 | 4, 7, 8, 9 |
| Neb. Rev. Stat. § 25-224..... | 8, 9 |

Other Authorities

Page

37 C.J. §§ 152-53, pp. 807-811 (1925)..... 3

5 Neb. Prac., Civil Procedure § 5:1 3

5 Neb. Prac., Civil Procedure § 5:11 10

51 Am. Jur. 2d. § 136, p. 705-6 (1970)..... 1, 5, 6

Injury, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 1, 8

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 7 cmt. a (1965)..... 1, 8
